

**BEFORE THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

Petition of PECO Energy Company for a Finding )	
of Necessity Pursuant to 53 P.S. § 10619 that the )	Docket No. P-2021-3024328
Situation of Two Buildings Associated with a Gas )	(On Remand)
Reliability Station in Marple Township, Delaware )	
County Is Reasonably Necessary for the )	
Convenience and Welfare of the Public )	

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CITIZENS FOR PENNSYLVANIA’S FUTURE,  
CLEAN AIR COUNCIL, DELAWARE RIVERKEEPER NETWORK, AND  
GREEN AMENDMENTS FOR THE GENERATIONS IN SUPPORT OF  
INTERVENORS JULIA M. BAKER AND THEODORE R. UHLMAN**

---

Jessica R. O’Neill  
(Pa. I.D. No. 205934)  
Emma H. Bast  
(Pa. I.D. No. 330854)  
Citizens for Pennsylvania’s Future  
1429 Walnut Street, Suite 400  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
215-545-9694  
oneill@pennfuture.org  
bast@pennfuture.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Citizens  
for Pennsylvania’s Future*

Kacy C. Manahan  
(Pa. I.D. No. 329031)  
Delaware Riverkeeper Network  
Canal Street, Suite 3701  
Bristol, PA 19007  
215-369-1188 x115  
kacy@delawareriverkeeper.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Delaware  
Riverkeeper Network and Green  
Amendments for the Generations*

Alex Bomstein  
(Pa. I.D. No. 206983)  
Sage Lincoln  
(Pa. I.D. No. 333682)  
Clean Air Council  
135 South 19<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 300

Philadelphia, PA 19103  
215-567-4004  
abomstein@cleanair.org  
slincoln@cleanair.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Clean Air  
Council*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1**  
**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3**  
**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3**  
**ARGUMENT.....5**

I. The ERA requires Commonwealth agencies and entities to obtain and consider information relevant to the environmental effects of their actions. ....5

A. The Commonwealth has multiple trustee obligations related to the corpus of the public natural resources trust. ....7

B. A pre-decision environmental evaluation is necessary to protect the rights and resources secured by the ERA. ....9

C. Narrow View of Environmental Analysis Reverts to *Payne v Kassab* and Must Be Rejected.....10

II. A constitutionally sound environmental impact review must be based on the text of the ERA and use current best practices to ensure protection of environmental rights and to meet constitutional obligations. ....11

A. Common elements of modern environmental review processes provide a pathway to constitutional compliance.....13

i. Defining the proposed action. ....14

ii. Determining the scope of environmental review.....15

iii. Evaluating the environmental baseline, alternatives, and mitigation measures.....16

iv. Considering direct, indirect, and cumulative effects. ....17

v. Measuring the environmental impacts.....18

B. The ERA requires the Commission understand and holistically account for the impacts of the entire Project as a whole, and not only the station that is a sub part of that project. ....19

C. The ERA requires that the Commission consider the climate impacts of its decision. ....21

D. The PUC must consider environmental justice and the distribution of burdens as part of its ERA trustee duties.....26

III. A constitutionally-sound environmental impact review must be followed by a substantive determination that complies with both the ERA and Section 619. ....29

**CONCLUSION.....35**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>C &amp; M Developers, Inc. v. Bedminster Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 820 A.2d 143 (Pa. 2002) .....	38
<i>Del-AWARE Unlimited, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 513 A.2d 593 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1986).....	
<i>Frederick v. Allegheny Twp. Zoning Hrg. Bd.</i> , 196 A.3d 677 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2018) .....	32, 33
<i>In re Estate of McAleer</i> , 248 A.3d 416 (Pa. 2021) .....	8
<i>In re Flagg’s Estate</i> , 73 A.2d 411 (Pa. 1950).....	
<i>New Hanover Township v. Dep’t. of. Env’t Prot.</i> , 2020 EHB 124 (April 24, 2020) .....	34, 35, 36
<i>Pa. Env’t Def. Found. v. Commonwealth (PEDF II)</i> , 161 A.3d 911, 933 (Pa. 2017) .....	5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 30
<i>Pa. Env’t Def. Found. v. Commw. (PEDF V)</i> , 255 A.3d 289 (Pa. 2021) .....	8, 9,
<i>Payne v. Kassab</i> , 312 A.2d 86 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1973) .....	11
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	5, 7, 9, 30, 32, 33

### Other Authorities

1970 Pa. Legislative Journal–House 2269, 2272 (April 14, 1970) .....	6
Environmental Justice, Exec. Order 2021-07, Commw. of Pa. Governor’s Off. (Oct. 28, 2021) .....	27
George T. Bogert, <i>Trusts</i> § 93 (6th ed. 1987).....	8
National Environmental Policy Act Guidance on Consideration of Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Climate Change (“NEPA Guidelines”), 88 Fed. Reg. 1,197 (Jan. 9, 2023) .....	23

### Articles, Reports, and Treatises

DORCETA E. TAYLOR, <i>TOXIC COMMUNITIES</i> (2014).....	27
IPCC, <i>Sections. In: Climate Change 2023: Synthesis Report, Contribution of Working Groups I, II and III to the Sixth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change</i> (H. Lee & J. Romero eds. 2023) .....	15
Powers, <i>Natural Gas Lock-in</i> , 69 U. Kan. L. Rev. 889, 891 (2021) .....	16
Robert J. Brulee and David N. Pellow, <i>Environmental Justice: Human Health and Environmental Inequalities</i> , 27 ANN. REV. PUBL HEALTH 103 (Apr. 2006) .....	27

## Regulations

321 Mass. Code Regs. 10.66(2) .....	19
40 C.F.R. § 1501.9 .....	19
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 .....	20
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 .....	23
40 C.F.R. § 1502.63 .....	18
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 .....	22
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 4332(E) .....	20
6 NYCRR § 617.2(ah) .....	18
6 NYCRR § 617.3(g)(1) .....	18
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 14 § 15082 .....	19
Mont. Admin. R. 4.2.316(3) .....	22
Mont. Admin. R. 4.2.318 .....	19
Mont. Admin. R. 4.2.320(1) .....	18
Mont. Admin. R. 4.2.320(4)(c) .....	22
Mont. Admin. R. 4.2.320(5) .....	21
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, § 617.9(b)(5)(iii)(i) .....	23
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, § 617.8 .....	19
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, § 617.9(b)(5) .....	21
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 6, § 617.9(b)(5)(iii)(a) .....	22

## Constitutional Provisions

Pa. Const. art. I, § 25 .....	34
Pa. Const. art. I, § 27 .....	<i>passim</i>
